Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6441 Filed 10/22/12 Page 1 of4

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

www.flmb.uscourts.gov

In re: Chapter 11 Case
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP., Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF
REQ SPECIALISTS, LLC, and Case No. 3:09-bk-10022-JAF
HOME AMERICA MORTGAGE, INC., Case No. 3:09-bk-10023-JAF
Debtors. Jointly Administered Under
Case No, 3:09-bk-07047-JAF
/
In re:
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP., Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF
Applicable Debtor.
/

ORDER SUSTAINING SIXTY THIRD OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS

THIS MATTER came betore the Court without a hearing, upon the Sixty Third Omnibus
Objection to Claims [D.E. 5880] (the *“Sixty Third Omnibus Objection™) dated August 10, 2012,
filed by Neil F. Luria as Plan Trustee (“Plan Trustee”) for the Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Plan
Trust' (the “Plan Trust”) on behalf of the Debtor, Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp.,
under negative notice in accordance with Local Rules 2002-4 and 3007-1. The Plan Trustee
represents that:

1. The Sixty Third Omnibus Objection was served on August 10, 2012, upon all

interested parties identified in the Sixty Third Omnibus Objection [Certificate of Service, D.E.

5974].

' As of the effective date of the Third Amended and Restated Joint Plan of Liguidation of the Debtors and the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors [D.E. 3240)], August 10, 2011, the Debtors have been replaced by the

Plan Trust. The Plan Trust and its Trustee, Neil F. Luria, are the objecting party in this matter.
4578256-1



Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6441 Filed 10/22/12 Page 2 of 4

2. The Sixty Third Omnibus Objection provided all claimants the right and
opportunity to file a response to the objection no later than 30 days from August 14, 2012.
Accordingly, the deadline to respond was September 13, 2012.

3. On October 18, 2012, a check of the electronic entries docketed in this case
confirms that responses have not been submitted by the claimants listed on the attached Exhibit
“A” in connection with the Sixty Third Omnibus Objection.

The Court, having considered the Sixty Third Omnibus Objection, noting that responses
were not submitted by the claimants listed on the attached Exhibit “A”, and being otherwise fully
advised in the premises, thereupon

ORDERS as follows:

1. The Sixty Third Omnibus Objection is hereby SUSTAINED with respect to the
claims listed on Exhibit “A” to this Order.

2. The claims listed on Exhibit “A” to this Order are disallowed.

3, The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to
the implementation or interpretation of this Order.

DATED this 9~ day of Otd2B8— 2012, in Jacksonville, Florida.

S

Jerry A. Funk
United States Bankruptcy Judge

4578256-1 2



*Plus, in certain instances, additional contingencies, unliquidated amounts, interest, penaities and/or fees.

Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6441 Filed 10/22/12 Page 3 of 4

In re: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., et al.
Jointly Administered Under Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF

OMNIBUS 63: EXHIBIT A - PAID TBW CLASS 9 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CLAIMS

Creditor Name { Address

BARRON & STADFELD, P C
100 CAMBRIDGE STREET
SUITE 1310

BOSTON, MA 02114

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES PC
15W030 NORTH FRONTAGE RD
BURR RIDGE, IL 60527

DRAPER & GOLDBERG PLLC
44050 ASHBURN SHOPPING PLZ #195-651
ASHBURN, VA 20147-7915

ELLIS PAINTER RATTATEREE & ADAMS LLP

DAVID ADAMS

2 EAST BRYAN STREET
10TH FLOOR
SAVANNAH, GA 30401

ELLIS PAINTER RATTATEREE & ADAMS LLP
DAVID ADAMS

2 EAST BRYAN STREEY

10TH FLOOR

SAVANNAH, GA 30401

ELLIS PAINTER RATTERREE & ADAMS LLP
2 E BRYAN ST 10TH FLOOR
SAVANNAH, GA 31401

LERNER, SAMPSON & ROTHFUSS
120 EAST FOURTH ST, 8TH FLOOR
CINCINNATI, OH 45202

ORLANS MORAN PLLC

C/O ORLANS ASSOCIATES PC
PO BOX 5044

TROY, Ml 48007

PIERCE & ASSOCIATES PC
ONE NORTH DEARBORN SUITE 1300
CHICAGO, IL 60602

TRCTT & TROTT PC

MARCY J FORD

31440 NORTHWESTERN HWY
STE 200

FARMINGTON HILLS, Mi 48334

Page 1 of2

09-07047

Case Claim Number

Number

09-07047 3034
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER

MORTGAGE CORP.

09-07047 3023

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

08-07047 3041
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER

MORTGAGE CORP.

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP,

09-G7047 3044

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP,

09-07047 2618
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER

MORTGAGE CORP,

09-07047 2560

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

09-07047 476

TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER
MORTGAGE CORP.

$9-07047 1635
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER

MORTGAGE CORP.

09-07047 3354
TAYLOR, BEAN &
WHITAKER

WORTGAGE CORP.

2619

Total

$3,836.88
$12,450.50

$203,660.25

$14,477.63

$14,974.50

$10,207.08

$37,579.07

$35,403.85

$42,642.15

$12,723.42

$52,171.88

Claim
Glaim Dollars*Type™

(8}
L

V)

(;

u)

(L

W)

()

C)]

)

)

**(A) - Administrative
(P} - Priority

Modified Claim

Claim Amount* Typa™

$0.00 (8)
$0.00 w
$C.00 )
$0.00 ()
$0.00 W)
$0.00 [(5)]
$0.00 W)
$0.00 )
$0.00 (%]
$0.00 {4y
$0.00 ()]
(S) - Secured

{U} - Unsecured

$/27/2012 8:14:47 AM



Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 6441 Filed 10/22/12 Page 4 of 4

In re: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp,, et al.
Jointly Administered Under Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF

OMNIBUS 63: EXHIBIT A - PAID TBW CLASS 9 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CLAIMS

Creditor Name / Address Case Claim Number Total Claim Medified Claim

o o ___ Number L Claim Dallars*Type™  Claim Amount® Type™ ~
CTotals:  $3583688 () 8000 (8)
$436,295.33 ()} $0.00 ()
*Plus, in certain instances, additional contingenciss, unliquidated amounts, interest, penalties and/or fees. “*{A) - Administrative {8) - Secured
|P) - Priotity {U) - Unsecured

Page 2 of 2 9/27/2012 8:14:49 AM



